31, 2002, giving effect to the acquisition as though it had occurred at the beginning of the three month period.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data do not give effect to any restructuring costs or to any potential costs savings or
other operating efficiencies that could result from the acquisition, nor any non-recurring charges or credits resulting from the transaction, such as
IPR&D charges.

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

26

These pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of (i)
Advanced Power Technology, Inc. included in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001 (filed March 29, 2002), and (ii) Microsemi RF
Products, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Microsemi Corporation included elsewhere herein.

19

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

27

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2002

(in thousands, except for share information)

APT
Historical
03/31/02

MSC RF
Historical
03/31/02

Pro Forma
Adjustments

APT
Pro Forma
03/31/02

Assets
Current assests:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,345 $ 468 $ (468) f $ 6,345
Short-term investments 22,989 � (12,200) a 10,789
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 5,389 1,555 � 6,944
Inventories, net 10,388 2,781 505 b 13,674
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,112 215 (215) f 2,112
Total current assets 47,223 5,019 (12,378) 39,864

Property, plant & equipment, net 7,260 3,086 208 c 10,554
Long-term Investments 1,404 � � 1,404
Other assets 592 � � 592
Intangibles 7,325 � 3,314 d 10,639
Goodwill 15,061 � 869 d 15,920
Total assets $ 78,865 $ 8,105 $ (7,997) $ 78,973

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,913 $ 501 $ (501) f $ 2,913
Accrued expenses 2,002 123 99 e,f 2,224
Current portion of capital lease obligations 80 � � 80
Total current liabilities 4,995 624 (402) 5,217

Intercompany payable, net � 15,458 (15,458) f �
Deferred tax liability 2,296 � � 2,296
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 51 � � 51
Deferred gain on sale leaseback 155 � � 155
Total liabilities 7,497 16,082 (15,860) 7,719

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 104 � � 104
Treasury stock (1,700) � � (1,700)
Additional paid in capital 88,045 � � 88,045
Deferred stock compensation (558) � � (558)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 73 � � 73
Retained deficit (14,596) (7,977) 7,977 f

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

28

(211) g
97 h (14,701)

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) 71,368 (7,977) 7,863 71,254

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity (deficit) $ 78,865 $ 8,105 $ (7,997) $ 78,973

20

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

29

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

(in thousands, except for per share information)

APT
Historical
12/31/01

MSC RF
Historical
9/30/01

Pro Forma
Adjustments

APT
Pro Forma

Revenues, net $ 36,855 $ 11,625 � $ 48,480
Amortization of technology rights & other � � 836 i,j 836
Cost of goods sold 25,023 9,375 � 34,398
Gross profit 11,832 2,250 (836) 13,246

Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,810 140 � 1,950
Selling, general and administrative 9,268 1,232 � 10,500
Total operating expenses 11,078 1,372 � 12,450

Income from operations 754 878 (836) 796

Other income (expense)
Interest income 1,650 � (460)l 1,190
Interest expense (55) (1,246) 1,246 k (55)
Other, net 14 (3) � 11

1,609 (1,249) 786 1,146
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,363 (371) (50) 1,942

Income tax expense (benefit) 567 � (161) m 406

Net income (loss) $ 1,796 $ (371) $ 111 $ 1,536

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.19 $ 0.16
Weighted average number of shares used in the computation
of net income per share:
Basic 8,737 8,737
Diluted 9,368 9,368

21

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

30

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

(in thousands, except for per share information)

APT
Historical
3/31/02

MSC RF
Historical
3/31/02

Pro Forma
Adjustments

APT
Pro Forma

Revenues, net $ 8,239 $ 2,384 � $ 10,623
Amortization of technology rights & other 392 � 336 i,j 728
Cost of goods sold 5,612 1,901 � 7,513
Gross profit 2,235 483 (336) 2,382

Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,021 26 � 1,047
Selling, general and administrative 2,510 320 � 2,830
In-process research & development 1,897 � � 1,897
Total operating expenses 5,428 346 � 5,774

Income (loss) from operations (3,193) 137 (336) (3,392)

Other income (expense) 219 � (85) l 134
Interest income � (319) 319 k �
Interest expense 39 (2) � 37
Other, net 258 (321) 234 171

Loss before income taxes (2,935) (184) (102) (3,221)

Income tax benefit (370) (110) m (480)

Net loss $ (2,565) $ (184) $ 8 $ (2,741)

Net income per share:
Basic $ (0.26) $ (0.28)
Diluted $ (0.26) $ (0.28)
Weighted average number of shares used in the
computation of net loss per share:
Basic 9,859 9,859
Diluted 9,859 9,859

22

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED POWER TECHNOLOGY INC - Form 8-K/A

31

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSD CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In thousands, except per share data)

The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.  The purchase price was $12,200 all in cash.  Also included in the
purchase price was $222 in direct costs, for a total purchase price of $12,422.  Below is a table of the purchase price allocation: